
281 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1989 Ch. 139 

(3) up to two days for a physically handicapped person who possesses a 
temeoragy disability certificate issued under section 169.345, subdivision 3. 

(b) The permit or the decal issued under this subdivision is valid only when 
displayed on a vehicle owned and occupied by the person to whom the permit is 
issued. 

Presented to the governor May 12, 1989 
Signed by the governor May 15, 1989, 5:48 p.m. 

CHAPTER 138—H.F.No. 804 
An act relating to Chisago county; permitting the cancellation of certain ditch assess- 

ments and providing for the allocation of others. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. CHISAGO COUNTY DITCH ASSESSMENTS. 
Notwithstanding contrary provisions ef chapter 106A, t_l_1e Chisago county board may cancel ditch assessments imposed i_n ghe county before Januag _l_, 1987. egg satisfy ‘th_e corresponding drainage liens f_o_r_ county ditches numbers _l_, 

21115.1.ii§iZt§z2.l.Qtl.1tL%tli.L£L§L1Ql§.=3£1J__'udiC__ia1___dit0heSl§1fl£§.9_<1 
Grandy judicial ditch. Assessments paid gt eey time £o_r_ county ditch number § shall _b_e credited Q a_11 account _f_9g county ditch number _5_. 

Sec. 2. LOCAL APPROVAL. 
This act takes effect the $11 after the Chisago county board complies with Minnesota Statutes,‘ section 645.021, subdivision ; 
Presented to the governor May 15, 1989 
Signed by the governor May 16, 1989, 4:32 p.m. 

CHAPTER 139—H.F.No. 390 
An act relating to appropriations; requiring recommendations of the legislative advisory 

commission to be made at a meeting of the commission except in certain circumstances; 
amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 3.30, subdivisions 1 and 2. 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 3.30, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by etnileeeut.
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